

# National Gazette

# PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

**G66**]

# PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 10th MAY

[2005

Prime Minister and National Executive Council Act 2002

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRIME MINISTER

I, Paulias Matane, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 4(2) of the *Prime Minister and National Executive Council Act* 2002 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, a delegate of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Sir Rabbie Namaliu, a Minister, to be the Acting Prime Minister with effect on and from 9th May, 2005 until the Prime Minister resumes office.

Dated this 10th day of May, 2005.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

## AIR NIUGINI LIMITED

#### APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF AIR NIUGINI LIMITED

- I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister and Minister responsible for State Enterprises and Information, by virtue of:—
  - (a) the powers conferred by:—
    - (i) the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers made under Section 148 of the National Constitution and dated 29th August, 2002, as amended; and
    - (ii) Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002; and
    - (iii) the Constitution of Air Niugini Limited; and
  - (b) the determinations in favour of the Minister responsible for State Enterprises and Information dated 1st October, 2002 and 23rd February, 2004 under Section 149 of the National Constitution by the National Executive Council of the Council's powers under Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002,

hereby appoint Sir Frederick Reiher as Director of Air Niugini Limited, with effect on and from the date of signature of this instrument.

Dated this 6th day of May, 2005.

M.T. SOMARE,
Prime Minister and Minister responsible for State Enterprises and Information.

# Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

## TELIKOM PNG LIMITED

## REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS

- I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister and Minister responsible for State Enterprises and Information, by virtue of:—
  - (a) the powers conferred by:—
    - (i) the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers made under Section 148 of the National Constitution and dated 29th August, 2002, as amended; and
    - (ii) Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002; and
    - (iii) the Constitution of Telikom PNG Limited; and
  - (b) the determinations in favour of the Minister responsible for State Enterprises and Information dated 1st October, 2002 and 23rd February, 2004 under Section 149 of the National Constitution by the National Executive Council of the Council's powers under Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002; and

hereby:---

- (c) revoke the appointment of Milo Timini as a Director of Telikom PNG Limited; and
- (d) appoint Leon Buskins and Rodney Mitchell as Directors of Telikom PNG Limited, with effect on and from the date of signature of this instrument.

Dated this 9th day of May, 2005.

M.T. SOMARE,
Prime Minister and Minister responsible for State Enterprises and Information.